General government $ 10,136,120 1,661,925 454,921 (8,019,274)
  Public safety 11,319,301 1,495,786 852,499 (8,971,016)
  Public works 17,431,734 272,458 1,620,427 692,970 (14,845,879)
  Health and welfare 720,853 13,952 (706,901)
  Culture and recreation 1,697,246 (1,697,246)
  Conservation of natural resources 139,865 8,249 (131,616)
  Economic development and assistance 769,175 (769,175)
  Interest on long-term debt 134,012 (134,012)
  Pension expense 4,934,005 (4,934,005)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 47,282,311 3,430,169 2,950,048 692,970 (40,209,124)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 27,215,959
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 741,237
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,364,360
  Unrestricted gifts and donations 370,300
  Unrestricted interest income 174,088
  Miscellaneous 1,702,974
   Total General Revenues 31,568,918

Changes in Net Position (8,640,206)

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 97,457,505
 Prior period adjustment (75,761)
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 97,381,744

Net Position - Ending $ 88,741,538

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

LAMAR COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2018

Major Funds
Countywide Road Other Total

General Maintenance Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 7,543,940 1,526,662 5,966,881 15,037,483
Cash with fiscal agent 150,990 150,990
Property tax receivable 16,413,294 5,618,573 5,749,989 27,781,856
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $2,761,674) 487,356 487,356
Intergovernmental receivables 619,316 588,778 205,293 1,413,387
Other receivables 32,074 32,074
Due from other funds 247 146,689 82,852 229,788
Advances to other funds 442 442
   Total Assets $ 25,096,227 7,880,702 12,156,447 45,133,376

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable $ 751,238 538,374 393,278 1,682,890
  Intergovernmental payables 903,406 903,406
  Due to other funds 244,387 244,387
  Amounts held in custody for others 235,277 235,277
  Other payables 6,149 6,149
   Total Liabilities 2,140,457 538,374 393,278 3,072,109

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 16,413,294 5,618,573 5,749,989 27,781,856
   Unavailable revenue - intergovernmental revenues 588,778 588,778
   Unavailable revenue - fines 487,356 487,356
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 16,900,650 6,207,351 5,749,989 28,857,990

Fund balances:
 Restricted for:
   General government 368,963 368,963
   Public safety 1,864,136 1,864,136
   Public works 1,134,977 2,743,499 3,878,476
   Health and welfare 122,794 122,794
   Culture and recreation 67,086 67,086
   Economic development and assistance 230,346 230,346
   Debt service 182,825 182,825
 Committed to:
   Culture and recreation 433,531 433,531
 Unassigned 6,055,120 6,055,120
   Total Fund Balances 6,055,120 1,134,977 6,013,180 13,203,277

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
   and Fund Balances $ 25,096,227 7,880,702 12,156,447 45,133,376

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

12

LAMAR COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2018

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 13,203,277

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
   therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $98,964,399. 112,304,069

   Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,